ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
RO0000211 FAX (510) 337-9335

March 11, 2002

Mr. Scott Hooton Mr. Dave DeWitt

BP Oil Tosco/Phillips 66

295 SW 41% St, Bldg 13, Ste N 2000 Crow Canyon Rd
Renton, WA 980565 San Ramon, CA 94583

Re: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure for 7197 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA
Dear Messrs. Hooton and DeWitt:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in
accordance with Chapter 6.75 {Article 4, Section 26299.37[h]). The State Water
Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997,
the Alameda County Environmental Protection Division is required to use this case ciosure
letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure
summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of
the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

e up to 540ppm TPH as gasoline, 0.46ppm M1BE, and 1.8ppm benzene exists in soil
beneath the site at 9.0 feet bgs;
up to 440ppb TPHg, and 508pbb MtBE exists in groundwater beneath the site; and,

a site safety plan must be prepared in the event excavation/trenching is proposed in
the vicinity of residual soil and groundwater contamination.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6762.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enfosures: 1. Case Closure Letter 2. Case Closure Summary

¢ Dennis Carrington, City of Dublin, 100 Civic Plaza, P.O. Box 2340, Dublin, CA 894568
files {bp11116-5)



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES ON
=
AGENCY ¢?
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
670
REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION X (510) 357.9305

RO-211 - 7197 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA
(1 UST removed in December 1988 and 4 USTs removed in July 1998])

March 11, 2002

Mr. Scott Hooton Mr. Dave DeWitt
BP Oil Tosco/Phillips 66
295 SW 41% St, Bldg 13, Ste N 2000 Crow Canyon Rd
Renton, WA 98055 San Ramon, CA 94583

Dear Messrs. Hooton and DeWitt:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and corrective action for the
underground storage tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for
your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in
responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage tanks are greatly
appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the
information provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this
agency finds that the site investigation and corrective action carried out at your
underground storage tank site is in compliance with the requirements of subdivisions {a)
and {b} of Section 256299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action
regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that
no further action related to the petroleum releasel(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 256299.37 of the Health and
Safety Code. Please contact our office if you have any guestions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,
-

N\mﬁ.‘% \

Mee Ling Tung, Drrector

.,

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Dave Deaner, SWRCB
Wiltiam McCammon, Alameda County Fire (GQIC 41401}
files-ec {bp11116-4)



CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER

OCT 13 2001

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program  QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: June 28, 2001

Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6700
Responsible staff person: Eva Chu Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.

H. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: BP Qil Service Station No. 11116
Site facility address: 7197 Village Pkwy, Dublin, CA

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: RO-211/5tiD 2043
URF filing date: 12/16/88 SWEEPS No: N/A
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:
Scott Hooton Dave DeWitt
BP 0Oil Tosco
295 SW 41 St. Bidg 13 Ste N 2000 Crow Canyon Rd
Renton, WA 9805b San Ramon, CA 94583
{425) 261-0689 (9256} 277-2384
Tank Size in Contents: Closed in-place Date:
No: gal.: or removed?:
1 280 Waste OQil Removed 12/1988
2 10,000 Gasoline " 7/1998
3 8,000 " " "
4 6,000 " w "
b 1,000 Waste Qil " "

IH. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: Unknown

Site characterization complete? YES

Date approved by aversight agency: 6/18/2001

Monitoring Wells instalied? Yes Number: 6

Proper screened interval? Adequate .

Highest GW depth below ground surface: 4.50 Lowest depth; 10.10" in AW-6
Flow direction: Southeast at .004 ft/ft

Most sensitive current use: Commercial

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aguifer name: Armador Subbasin
Is surface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name: NA

Off-site beneficial use impacts {addresses/locations): None
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Report(s) on file? YES Where is report{s) filed? Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA 94502

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action {Treatment Date
{include units) or Disposal w/destination]}

Tank 4 USTs Disposed by ECI in Richmond, CA 7/1998
1-280 gal UST Unknown disposal destination 12/1988

Soil 250 cy Unknown disposal destination 1989
2284 tons Disposed at Forward, Inc, in Manteca, CA 9/1998

Groundwater 28,000 gallons Recycled at Tosco Refinery, in Rodeo, CA 1998

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (pph)

Before' After? Before® After’

TPH (Gas) 130 540 140,000 440

TPH {Diese!) 36 1 60 ND

Benzene ND 1.8 21,000 ND

Toluene 0.14 0.96 25,000 ND

Ethylbenzene 0.57 8.7 2,500 ND

Xylenes 0.38 23.6 14,000 ND

MTBE 0.26 0.46 50,000 508

Heavy Metals within geogenic levels sce Note 5

TOG 4,000 79 7,500 <5000

Other HVOCs ND NA ND NA

NOTE 1 soil sample from product piping trench (7/98}, except TPHd and TOG from boring MW2, advanced

adjacent to waste oil tank pit, 8/8%8
2 final soil samples collected after overexcavation of fuel tank pit, 8/98
3 maximum historic concentrations detected from groundwater monitoring wells
4 latest sampling event from tank cavity well (TC-1), 3/01, except TOG is from MW-3, 8/92
5 ND for Cd, Cr, Pb and 30ppb Ni, 1,160ppb Zn in grab groundwater sample from waste oil pit, 7/98

V. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan?

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Beard Basin Plan?
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Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES

Site management requirements: A site safety plan must be prepared for construction workers in the
event excavation/trenching is proposed in the vicinity of residual soil and groundwater contamination.
Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES

Monitoring wells Decommissioned: Yes, others to be decommissioned, pending site closure

Number Decommissioned: 2 Number Retained: 4 (pending site closure)

List enforcement actions taken: NA

List enforcement actions rescinded: NA

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Eva Chu Title: Haz Mat Specialist
Signature: 9"-52""/\/‘-’_’ Date: [a/ S‘(@ !
Reviewed by

Name: Scott Seery Title: Haz Mat Specialist

Date: /o~ s=(

Signature:

Name: SusawHugo Title: Acting Supervisor

Signature: C}WA‘““/ OZM Date: /? 59[/5'9/

VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION
Date Submitted to RB: {o/,z[ 0\ RB Response: o™t/

RWQCB Staff Name: Chuck Headlee Title: AEG

Signature: ['Q é #MM Date: lb{]?/vl

Vil. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

The site is located on the southeast corner of the intersection of Village Parkway and Amador Valley
Boulevard in Dublin, CA. Until recently, the site consisted of an active gasoline service station. The
property is up for sale and no business is currently operating at the site. (See Fig 1)

In December 1988 a 280-gallon waste oil tank, located behind the service staticn building, was removed
and replaced with a new waste ol UST. Several holes were observed in the old tank. Two soil samples
(WQO-1 and WQ-2) were collected beneath the tank at 10 and 18 feet bgs, respectively. Up to 550ppm
TOG was detected at 10 feet bgs (see Fig 2). The pit was overexcavated laterally in two phases in
December 1988. Final confirmatory soil samples (SW-1, SW-2, SW-3A, and SW-4) contained a maximum
cf 79ppm TOG and 20ppm TPHd at 10 feet bgs (see Fig 3 and Table 1},
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In August 1989 three groundwater monitoring wells (MW1 through MW3) were installed around the
former waste oil tank. Soil samples collected from the boreholes at 10’ and 13’bgs contained up to
4,000ppm TOG. TPHg, TPHd, and BTEX levels were unremarkable. Groundwater samples also
contained low levels of petroleum hydrocarbons, including 8.9ppm TOG. (See Fig 4 and Table 2)

In October 1990 eight temporary wells (TW-1 through TW-8} were drilled to 20'bgs. Grab groundwater
samples were collected to assess the extent of the hydrocarbon plume and to determine possible
locations for permanent wells. Based on this shallow groundwater survey, locations for three additional
monitoring wells {AW-4 through AW-6) were selected. The wells were installed in October and
November 1990, and three exploratory borings (B-1 through B-3) were also drilled in the vicinity of the
former waste oil tank for the purpose of assessing the extent of TOG remaining is the sail at the site.
(See Fig 5)

Soil analytical results did not identify TOG in any of the borings. Groundwater from TW-1, TW-7 and
AW-6 contained benzene above the MCLs. The data appeared to demonstrate that the hydrocarbon
release from the waste oil tank was limited in extent. However, the detection of benzene in boring TW-7
and AW-6 suggests there may have been a release from the fuel USTs. (See Tables 3 and 4)

Groundwater at the site was first encountered at various depths during drilling of the soil borings,
depending on the permeability of the subsurface material encountered. With the exception of boring AW-
6, the groundwater throughout the site appeared to be semi-confined by overlying silty clay to a depth of
approximately 20 feet bgs. Groundwater stabilized at approximately 9 to 10 feet bgs. Boring AW-6
encountered a poorly graded sand at 4 to 15.5 feet bgs. {See Fig 6}

In July 1998, 1-10K, 1-8K, and 1-6K gallon gasoline USTs and 1-1000 gallon waste oil UST were
removed. Groundwater was encountered at 10 feet bgs in the gasoline tank pit and at 9 feet in the
waste oil tank pit. Following UST removal one groundwater sample (Water-FT} was collected from the
gasoline tank pit, and another (Water-WO) was collected from the waste oil tank pit. Four soil samples
{SW1 through SW4) were collected from the sidewalls of the gasoline tank pit at depths of approximately
9.5'bgs. One soil sample (WOSW1(8}} was collected from the west sidewall of the waste oil tank pit at
a depth of approximately 9 feet bgs. (See Fig 7)

Ail soli samples reveaied anaiytes below the iaboratory detection iimits. However, the groundwater
sample from the waste oil tank pit contained 120ppb MTBE {using EPA Method 8020). The groundwater
sample from the gasoline tank pit contained 10,000ppb TPHg, 450ppb benzene and 16,000ppb MTBE.
{See Table 5)

In July 1998, the product dispensers and current product lines were removed. Five soil samples (P-1
through P-5) were collected in the piping trenches at approximately 4 to 5 feet bgs. TPHg concentrations
ranged from 37 to 130ppm. MTBE ranged from ND to 0.26ppm. In August, all former generations of
product hines were also removed. Eight soil samples {OP-1 through OP-8) were collected at depths
ranging between 3 and 4 feet bgs. Low levels of TPHg, BTEX and MTBE were detected. (See Fig 7 and
Table 5)

Approximately 436 tons of soil were excavated during the UST removal activities before the noted soll
and water samples were collected. But based on visual observations and field instrument indications, an
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additional 1850 tons of soil were removed. Confirmatory soil samples {S-1 through S-8) were collected
from the end walls and bottom of the greatly expanded excavation, at 8 to 9 feet bgs. A maximum of

540ppm TPHG, and 1.8, 0.96, 8.7 and 23.6ppm BTEX, respectively, remains in the vicinity of sample

S-6. (See Fig 8 and Table 6}

During excavation activities between July 31 and August 27, 1998, approximately 28,200 gallons of
groundwater in the gasoline tank pit was removed. A water sample (W-1) was collected in August 2,
1998 after approximately 7,000 gallons of water was removed. Up to 4,400ppb MTBE (using EPA
Method 8260) was identified in the water sample.

Before the USTs were removed, in anticipation of the extent of soil excavation that may be required at
the site, monitoring wells AW-5 and AW-6 were destroyed. But before the overexcavated pit was filled,
a tank cavity well (TC-1), constructed using a 6 inch diameter slotted PVC casing, was installed in the
northwest corner of the excavation to facilitate future groundwater extraction, if deemed necessary.

Onsite groundwater monitoring wells were sampled from October 1990 to February 1998. Of
significance was the detection of elevated TPHg and/or MTBE in wells AW-6 and AW-6. Over the years
hydrocarbon constituents have steadily decreased. After wells AW-5 and AW-6 were destroyed,
groundwater from the tank cavity well was sampled. In December 1999, 1,500ppb MTBE was identified.
Groundwater was again sampled in March 2001, when 508ppb MTBE was detected. To demonstrate
that the piume was stable and limited in extent, groundwater monitoring wells MW-6 and MW-7, owned
by Shell Qil and located along Village Parkway, downgradient of the subject site, were sampled.
Groundwater from these offsite wells did not contain TPHg, benzene, or MTBE when sampled in February
2001. (See Fig 8, Tables 7 and 8)

Residual petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in soil were compared with the Final 2000 Draft
RWQCB's Vadose-Zone Soil Screening Levels for Protection of Indoor Air Quality RBSLs (Table E-1).
Maximum residual benzene concentration {1.8ppm) exceeded the RWQCB's RBSL for both a

residential {0.18ppm) and commercial scenario {0.39ppm), assuming an excess cancer risk of 10° {see
Table 9). However, only a small pocket of soil, at 9 feet bgs (within ot below the capillary fringe zone],
contained up to 1.8ppm benzene. The average benzene concentration was calculated (using the 8
confirmation soil samples (S-1 through $-8} collected after the former tank pit was overexcavated) at
0.28ppm. The average residual benzene concentration should not pose a risk to human health at a
residential or commercial scenario. Residual contaminants in soil should continue to naturally attenuate.

In summary, case closure is recommended because:

the leak and ongoing sources have been removed;

the site has been adequately characterized;

the dissolved hydrocarbon plume is not migrating;

no preferential pathways exist at the site;

no water wells, deeper drinking water aguifers, surface water, or other sensttive receptors are

hkely to he impacted;
the plume does not extend much beyond the property, thus no jikely offsite sensitive receptors

® the site presents no significant risk 1o human health or the environment.

¢ & © & O

bp1ii16-closure
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 813
BENICIA, CA 94510
(415)676-6100 (707} 746-6915
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Mobil Service Station #10-¥XNY
7197 Village Parkway
Dublin, California
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KEI-J88-1206.R1
January 11, 1989

TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

(Results in ppm)

Depth TPH as Total 0il Ethyl-

% Sample (feet) pDiesel & Grease Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene
; WOo-1(10)* 10 13 550 ND 0.015 0.110 0.055
§ WO-2(18)* 18 18 110 ND ND ND ND

§ SW-~-1 10 4.0 A 60 - - -— -

g SW-2 10 2.5 79 - - - -

§ SW-3 10 20 1100 - — —_ -

g SW-4 10 ND 68 —~— —_— —_ -

% SW-3A 10 6.0 2.5 - —_— - —

é Comp A - 35 17 - - -— -

§ Comp B -= 1.6 6.8 - - — —_

i

ND = Non-detectable

*All EPA 8010 and 8020 constituents were not detectable except as
noted.
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KEI-P88-1206.R2

October 17,

1989

(Collected on August 29, 1989)

TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

SOTL

(Results in ppm)

Tee T

Sample Depth TPH as TPH as Ethyl~
Number (feet) Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xvlenes benzene TOG
MW1 10 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND 490
MW1 13 1.6 ND ND ND ND ND 630
MW2 10 36 17 ND ND 0.63 0.20 4,000
MW2 13.5 2.0 3.1 ND ND ND ND 370
MW3 10 ND 4.4 ND ND ND ND 35
MW3 13.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND 750
Detection

Limits 1.0 1.0 0.05 0.1 .1 0.1 30
NOTE: EPA 8010 was non-detectable for all samples.

ND = Non-detectable.
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLES

Former Mobil 0il Service Station 10-KNK
7197 village Parkway

publin, cCalifornia

Concentrations in Parts Per Million

Boring Depth TPH® as Ethyl- Total TPH as
Number in Feet Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Diesel TOG®  HVOCS
Date of Sampling - October 12, 1990
B-1 11-11.5  nNpd<0.5  ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<10 ND<30 ND
B-1 16~16.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<10 ND<30 ND
B-1 21-21.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.005 ND<D.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<10 ND<30 ND
B-2 11-11.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<(.005 ND<10 ND<30 ND
B-2 16-16.5 ND<0.5 ND<{$.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<10 ND<30 ND
B-2 22.5-23 ND<Q.5 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<D.005 ND<{.005 ND<10 ND<30 ND
Date of Sampling - November 6, 1990
B-3 10.5-11 ND<1.0 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<{0.003 ND<0.003 ND<10 ND<20 ND
B-3 16-16.5 ND<1.0 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 6.013 ND<10 ND<20 ND
B~3 21-21.5 ND<1.0 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<10 ND<20 ND
AW-4 6-6.5 ND<1.0 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 -=f - -
AW-4 21-21.5 ND<1.0 N2%0~£ ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<0,.003 - - -
AW-5 6-6.5 0.25 0.018 0.033 0.088 - — -
AW-5 11-11.5 ND<1.0 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 - — -
AW-5 16-16.5 ND<1.0 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 - —_— -—
AW--5 21-21.5 ND<1.0 ND<0.003 NDh<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 - - -—
AW-6 6-6.5 ND<1.0 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<(Q.003 ND<0.003 - - -

*Represents Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
bRepresents Total 0il and Grease

“Represents Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds ~ Refer to Laboratory Reports for Detection

limits

dNot Detected above the reported detection limits

®Not Analyzed
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TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF GROUND WATER SAMPLES
FROM QUALITATIVE SHALLOW GROUND WATER SURVEY

Former Mobil Service Station 10-KNK
7197 village Parkway
Dublin, California

Concentrations in Parts Per Billion

well TPH® as Ethyl- Total TPH as
Number Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Diesel TOGP HVOC®

Date of Sampling - October 12, 1990

MW -1 ND3<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<50 ND<5 ND
MW-2 93 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<50 ND<5 ND
MW-23 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<50 ND<5 ND
TW~1 6,100 94 490 92 590 - ND<5 -
TW-2 KD<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(3.5 ND<0.5 - ND<5 -
TW~3 ND<50 0.8 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - . —_—
TW-4 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - _— -
TW-5 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - _—
TW-6 ND<S0 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - -
TW~7 11,000f & 250 580 344 1,700 —_— - -
TW~8 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —— —— -

aRepresents Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Prepresents Total 0il and Grease

“Represents Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds - Refer to Laboratory Reports for Detection
limits

dNot detected above the given detection limits

eNot analyzed

fEstimated value below detection limits
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Table 1 - Chemical Analytical Data
Former Tosco BP Branded Facility No. 11116
7197 Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Sample Date Sample TPHg Benzene Taluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE TPHd LEAD HVOCs SVOCs
ID Collected  Depth Benzene
(feet) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)  (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
GASOLINE UST PIT EXCAVATION (SOILY
SW1 7/28/98 9.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND NR 8.1 NR NR
SW2 7128798 9.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND NR 5.2 NR NR
SW3 7/28/98 9.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND NR 5.4 NR NR
SWi Ti28/98 9.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND NR 57 NR NR
WASTE OIL. UST PIT EXCAVATION (SOIL)
WOSWI (8) 7128/98 8.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
OIL/WATER SEPARATOR (SOIL)
OWS (5 5) 7/30/98 55 260° ND ND ND 0.890 ND 470° 8.2 ND* ND?
PRODUCT PIPING TRENCHES (SOIL)
P-1 7730/98 4.5 528 ND 0.11 0.16 0.38 ND NR 5.0 NR NR
P.2 7/30/98 4.5 ND ND ND ND ND 0.053 NR 6.7 NR NR
P3 7/30/98 4.5 ND ND ND ND ND 0.26 NR 5.4 NR NR
P-4 7130198 5.0 130° ND ND 0.57 0.26 ND NR 9.4 NR NR
P-5 7130/98 4.0 37° ND 0.14 ND 0.27 ND NR 5.6 NR NR
FORMER PRODUCT PIPING TRENCHES (SOIL)
OP-1 817198 4.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND NR 8.9 NR NR
Op-2 8/7/98 3.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND NR 7.7 NR NR
OP-3 8/7/98 3.5 ND ND ND ND ND 0.23 NR 7.5 NR NR
OP-1 /7798 3.0 ND 0.0064 ND ND 0.035 ND NR 6.5 NR NR
Op-5 8/7/98 3.5 6.3 0.18 0027 0.064 0.13 0.1 NR 10 NR NR
OP-6 87198 3.5 2.9 0 064 0.017 0.055 0.15 ND NR 7.9 NR NR
Op-7 817198 4.0 13 0.36 0.048 1.0 0.42 0.26 NR 550 NR NR
OP-§ 847798 3.0 36 0.030 0.013 0.11 0.068 0.0517 NR 6.6 NR NR
140188 02 10/2/98
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Table 1 -~ Chemical Analytical Data
Former Tosco BP Branded Facility No. 11116
7197 Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Sample Date Sample TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE TPHd LEAD HVOCs SVOCs
in Collected  Depth Benzene
(feet) (ppm) (ppm) __ (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) __ (ppm) (ppm} (ppm) (ppm)  (ppm)

WASTE OIL UST PIT STOCKPILE
Comp WO 730/98 NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.6 ND ND

GASOILINE UST PIT STOCKPILE

Comp A 7/30/98 NA ND ND 0.012 ND 0.024 ND NR 55 NR NR
Comp B 7130/98 NA ND ND 0.0072 ND 0,015 ND NR 4.1 NR NR
PRODUCT LINE STOCKPILE
Comp C 8/7/98 NA 1.07 NID 0.0075 ND 0.24 ND NR 8.8 NR NR
Sample Date Sampie TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE TPHd LEAD HVOCs SVOCs
D Collected  Depth Benzene
(feet) (pph) (ppb) (pph) (ppb) (pph) (ppb) _ (ppb) _ (ppm) (ppb) __ (ppb)
GASOLINE UST PIT EXCAVATION (WATER)
Water-FT TI28/98 NA 10,000 450 2,000 210 1,300 16,000 NR ND NR NR
WASTE OIL UST PIT EXCAVATION (WATER)
Water-WO 7128798 NA ND ND ND ND ND 120 270 ND  ND ND
Sample Date Sample 0&G Chromium Nickel Zinc Cadmium
1D Collected  Depth
(feet) {ppm) (ppmy {ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
WOSW! (8) T/28/08 8.0 ND 33 42 38 ND
Water-W0O 7/28/98 NA 8.7 0.12 0.20 0.14 ND
OWS (5 3) 7/30/98 5.5 2,700 ND ND 1.5 ND
Comp WO 7/30/98 NA ND 6.8 41 28 ND
LIOIRR (02 2 10/2/98

g WD, Ywe?
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF CONFIRMATION SOIL. SAMPLING
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11116
7197 VILLAGE PARKWAY, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-017
SOIL SAMPLE DATE OF TPH-G B T E X MTBE LAB
SAMPLE D(!rEF”T)H SAMPLING {mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/g)
D cel
S-1 8 08/19/98 0.05 ND<0.001 ND<0.002 ND<0.002 ND<0.002 ND<0.1 SPL
5-2 9 08/19/98 ND<0.05 ND<0.001- - ND<(.002 ND<0.002 ND<0.002 ND<0.1 SPL
S-3 9 08/19/98 1.2 0.13 0.019 0.011 0.0255 0.17 SPL
S-4 85 08/19/98 130 0.26 ND<0.2 2.3 10.3 ND<10 SPL
5-5 9 08/25/98 0.73 0.021 ND<0.01 0.012 ND<0.01 0.46 SPL
S-6 9 08/25/98 540 1.8 0.96 8.7 . 236 ND<5.0 SPL
S-7 8.5 08/25/98 1.0 0.0076 0.0037 0.010 0.0185 ND<0.1 SPL
58 85 08/25/98 ND<0.05 ND<0.001 ND<0.002 ND<0.002 ND<0.002 ND<0.1 SPL
ABBREVIATIONS:
TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
B Benzene
T Toluene
E Ethyibenzene
X Total xylenes
MTBE Methy! tert butyl ether
makg Milligrams per kilogram
ND Not detected above reported detection limit
SPL Southern Petroleum Laboratories
FAOMO-01AT0-0175 WG2

N9-Oct-98

o) ArdL
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11116
7197 VILLAGE PARKWAY, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-017

- L
WELLL DATE OF CASING DEFTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG  HVOC 0O LAB
in SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a)  WATER ELEVATION (b)  (ugh) {ugQ} (ug) (ugh) {ughh {ug) fugh) {ugh {ugh {ppm)
MONITORING {Feef) {Feoat) {Foat)
MW 10412/90 335.17 9.92 32525 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=0 5 NO<0S  ND<OS ND<50G0 ND == ANA
M- 1171590 33617 1016 325.m ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<05  ND<0S5 ND<05 - - ANA
MVY- | 12/11/50 33517 9.97 32520 -
M1 0211591 335,17 9.89 325.28 NR<50 50 ND<0.3  ND<03  ND<03 ND<03 ND<5000 41 (o) .. SUP
A1 05/14/91 335.17 843 326,74 ND<50 ND<5) ND<0.3 ND<0.23 ND<03 ND<03 7500 ND - 8Up
MW-1 08723/91 33517 298 325,19 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<C.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 - ND<5000  ND == ANA
M- 1 11413/91 335.17 10,09 325.08 ’ ND<30 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 - ND<S000  ND - 8EQ
M- | O2/25/92 335.17 8.28 326.89 ND<a¢ ND<50  ND<0:3  ND<0.3 ND<0.3  ND<03 - ND<5000 ND - BEQ
MW-1 04715492 33517 8.50 326.67 - - .-
hAVY-1 0610392 3857 9.06 326.11 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.S  ND<05 ND<0.5  ND<05 ND<S000  ND - ANA
MW-1 081292 335,17 10.1 325,16 ND<50 ND<5¢  ND<05  ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<5000 ND - ANA
M1 1110/42 335,17 10.67 324.50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05  ND<0.5 ND<5000 ND - ANA
M- 0241093 335,17 525 32092 MNO<50 ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5000  ND - PACE
hAV- DH21/93 335.17 573 320.44
RV 08/12/93 33517 8.99 326.18 ND<50 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0O5 ND<OS ~  PACE
MW-1 11711/93 33517 9.65 305 52
P 021 1194 33517 872 32645 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<5000  ND -+ PACE
MW-1 0517404 33517 817 307.00 -
AW | 6/20664 336.17 8.37 326.80 ane an
MW- 1045494 33517 9.56 325.51 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<G5  ND<0S 65 PACE
MW-1 () 11/18/94 33817 8.65 32652 - - - -
WY1 02/15,45 335.17 6.56 328.61 ND<S0 {8) - ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<OS0 ND<i.0 - AT
M- 1 05/24/05 335147 6.80 328,37
MWW-1 08/20/95 335,17 8.72 326.45 ND=50 - ND<0.50  ND<0.S0 ND<DS0 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 {f) .- 87 AT
M1 P85 335,47 9.54 325,63 -
MW 02126196 335.17 5.60 320,57
MW-1 05/23/96 335.17 7.13 328.04 - - e
MW 08/23/36 335,17 6.71 328.46 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<10 e 57 SPL
A= V202 33517 8.58 326 59 - -
M- | 0b16/97 33517 778 327 39 . - -
M- 08/22/97 33517 8.80 326.37 - e
W1 02/12/98 33517 440 RATT - nu an - e
MW= 0223098 338517 4.31 330.86 ]

L 7
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OlL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11116
7197 VILLAGE PARKWAY, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-017

WL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG Hvoc DO LAB
I SAMPUNGY CLEVATION ()  WATER ELEVATION (b)  (ug) {ugh (g {ugh) (ugh {ug) {ugh ugh  {ughy {pproy
MONITORING  (Feat) {Faot) (Feet)

M2 10/12/90 334,58 .60 324.98 93 ND<50 WND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - ND<5000 ND — ANA
MW 11115500 334,58 9.68 324,90 ND<50 ND<05  ND<05 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ~-  ANA
Mw-p 12/11/90 334.58 9.47 32511 . - . -am
MW-2 02/15/51 334,58 9,28 325,30 ND<AG 60 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<5000 45 €} - SUP
MW 051 4451 334,58 7.74 326.84 130 ND<S0  ND<03  ND<03 ND<0.3 ND<D3 6000 ND - SUp
Mw-2 08/23/91 334.58 9.81 324,77 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<5000 ND e ANA
w2 111381 334.58 9.73 324.85 ND<3Q ND<S0 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<).3 .- ND<5000 ND - SEQ
MW-2 Q2557 334,58 7.55 327.03 ND<30 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<5000  ND -~ SEQ
MW 04115/92 334.58 800 326.58 -
M2 060392 334.58 8.56 326,02 ND<50 ND<§0  ND«0S5  ND<0S ND<05  ND<0S ND<5000 NOD - ANA
M-z Q8/t2sa? 334,58 9,62 324.96 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 - ND<5000 ND - ANA
M2 11730092 334,58 1027 32431 ND<50 ND<50  ND<0S  ND<0.5 ND<05  ND<0O.5 = ND<S000  ND - ANA
MW 02110063 334.58 6.46 328,12 ND<50 ND<«0S  ND<0S ND<05  ND<05 - - PACE
M2 05721493 234,58 896 32762 — — e — - e
MW-2 08/12/493 334,58 8.58 326.60 ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<05 ND<05  ND<0.5 . - PACE
M2 117115493 334.58 9.28 325,30 - .- .
MW /11464 334.58 8,10 326,48 ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<05  ND<0S ND<0S - e - PACE
Mw-2 05417794 334,58 7.1 326.87 - s . - - .
My-2 06/20494 334,58 7.93 326.65° - _— e
MY-2 10/04/94 334 658 987 325.31 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 - 53 PACE
MW-2 () 11/18/94 334.58 8.15 326.43 e
W2 0241545 334.58 597 328.61 ND<50 ND<0SQ  ND<053 MND<SO  ND<D - - ATY
MW-2 (0524095 334,58 6,50 328.08 . - .
M2 0B/26/95 334.58 835 326.23 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<t.0 ND<5.0 n 8.7 AT
Mw.o 1128/45 334,58 9.05 32553 - —
hAWY-2 0272696 134.58 4.49 330.00 - - . e
M2 05/23/96 334.58 8.95 32763 P
MW-2 08/23/96 334.58 6,53 328.05 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<10 ND<10  ND<1C ND<i0 53 SPL
MW 12002665 134 58 B.40 326,18
MW 0L16/7 334.58 7.57 427.01 — - e
MW-2 08/22/97 334,58 8.55 126,08 — - .- - - [
Mw-2 02A 2198 334,88 440 530,48 - - e
MW OPO508 334,58 4,03 230,56 - - - -

02-Jun-a8
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TABLE 1- SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11118
7197 VILLAGE PARKWAY, DUBLIN, CALIEORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-017

Wil ATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
i SAMPLING/  CLEVATION (a)  WATER  ELEVATION  (b) (ugf) {ug) {ug (g {ugh) {ug {ug) (ugh  {ugh) {ppmy)
MOMITORING  (Feef) (Feel) (Foet)

MW-3 10/12:90 335.13 10.08 325.08 ND<50 ND<S0  ND<05 ND<0S  ND<OS  ND<0OS5 ND<5000  ND o ANA
MW 3 111590 335,13 10.12 325.01 76 ND<05 ND<O5S  ND<05  ND<0S .- - ANA
MW-3 12/11/90 335.13 9.92 328,24 - s e aue e .- - -
b U2 5/90 385.13 9.84 325.29 ND<50 ND<50 ND<03 ND<0.3 ND<03 ND<03 - ND<5C00  ND - SUP
MW 0514/ 33513 8.40 326.73 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<03  ND<0.3 e ND<5000 ND - SUP
MW-3 08/23/91 335.13 10.27 324.86 ND<5¢ ND<S0  ND<03 ND<03  ND<03 NO<02 e ND<5000 ND = ANA
MW-3 F113/91 335.13 1027 324,08 ND<30 ND<50  ND<0.3 ND<02 ND<0.3 ND<03 ND<5000 ND - SEQ
MwW-3 Q2/25/92 33513 8,15 326.98 ND<30 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 NB<0.3 ND<0.3 - ND<5000 ND - SEQ
MW-3 04/15/32 335.13 8.63 326.50 - -
MW-3 060302 335.13 5.18 325,95 ND<50 ND<80 ND<0.5 NO<QS ND<05  ND<DS5 NO<5000 ND - ANA
MW-3 0812192 33513 10,18 324.95 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - ND<5000 ND «- ANA
M- 110,92 335,13 10.78 324,35 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05  ND<05 ND<5000 ND = ANA
W3 021193 33513 7.18 32797 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5000 ND - PACE
MW-3 05/21/93 33513 7.69 327.44 e s
M- 0BAS3 335.13 9.11 326.02 ND<50 ND<05  ND<05  ND<05 ND<OS5 - PACE
Mw-3 1141143 335,13 978 325,35 - - eee
MW-3 02/11/94 33513 8.60 326.53 ND<50 - ND<0.5  ND<05  ND<0.5 ND<0S - - PACE
MW 05/17/94 335.18 834 326.79 -
WMW-3 06/20/94 35,13 7.45 32768 - -
hAW-3 10/04/94 335.13 981 325 32 ND<50 ND«0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 75 PACE
MW-3 () 11/18/94 335.13 8.62 326.51 e .- - -
MW-3 02/15/05 33613 661 328.52 ND<B0 {g) e ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<1.0 -~ - - ATl
M-3 05/24/95 3513 6.83 328.30 - -
MW-3 08/09/95 335.13 8.68 326.25 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0S50 ND<050 ND<l.0 ND<5.0  (f) .- 91 ATl
MW-3 11/28/3% 395.13 8,57 326.56 e - e
MW-3 Q22696 33613 5.15 329.98 . - ” -
WAW-3 05/23/66 335.13 7.26 327.87 -
MW-3 08/23/96 33813 6.84 328.29 ND<&0 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 68 SPL
MW 3 1200296 335.13 8.61 326.52 - AR
M3 OSHB7 435,13 7.03 a97.20 e
MW 3 082219 7 335.13 8.97 326.18 - - - - -
MW-3 012198 33513 402 330.91 e
W 2 02127308 335.13 413 33100 . - -

02-Jun-08
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BF Oll. COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO, 111 16
7187 VILLAGE PARKWAY, DUBLIN, CALIFGRNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10017

WILL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG  HVOC DO LAB
i SAMPUING/  ELEVATION {a) WATER ELEVATION By (ugh (ugM) {ugh (ugh) {ug (ug (ugh) {ug) {ugh) {ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) {Fealy (Feel)

AW-4 11715/90 333.41 8.51 424,90 ND=50 ND<05  ND<O5  ND<05  ND<OS - - ANA
AW-4 12/11/90 333.41 9.19 324 .02 — -
A4 02/15/01 333.41 8.32 325,09 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3  ND<0.3 - 8UP
AW-4 05/14/91 333.41 6.97 326,44 ND<50 ND<03 ND<03 ND<03 ND<O3 - SUP
AW-4 OH/23/01 333.41 8.59 324.62 ND<50 ND<0.3  ND<0.3 ND<03  ND<0.3 = ANA
A4 111391 33341 B.57 324.84 ND<30 - ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 e B SEQ
AW-4 02/25/7 333.41 8.26 327.15 ND<30 ND<03  ND<03  ND<03 ND<03 - SEQ
AW 041542 23341 7.05 326.36
AW.4 06/03/92 333.41 741 326.00 ND<50 ND<DS * ND<O5  ND<0S  ND<OS5 - - ANA
AW-A4 08/ 12/02 333.41 8.45 324.96 ND<50 ND<05 ND<«0.5 ND<05 NDOS - ANA
AW.4 11/102 333.41 9,10 32431 ND<50 ND<05  ND<05  ND<05 ND<0.5 - . P - ANA
AW () 0211693 33341 - — - P - - — — -
AW-A () 05/21%93 333.41 - .- e
AW-4 () 08/12/93 333.41 e -
AW 4 1/11/93 333.41 800 325.41 - -
AW-1 T1/15/93 ND<50 ND<0§ ND<05 ND<0S ND<0S -~ PACE
AW-4 X271 1494 333.41 6.84 326,57 ND<50 ND<05  ND<0S ND<05 ND<0.5 - - PACE
AW-4 05/17/94 333.41 6.54 326.87 -
AW-4 06/20/94 333,41 570 327.71 ND<50 - ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0S5  ND<0.S - 20 PACE
AW 4 10004194 333.41 8.04 325.37 ND<50 — ND<0.5  ND<05  ND<0S5 ND<w.§ - 8.1 PACE
AW-a () 11/18/594 133,41 6.80 326,61 ND<50 - ND<05  ND<05  ND<0OS  ND<0S 23 PACE
AW-4 02/ 15/05 333.41 491 328.50 ND<S0 (8) - ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<i.0 = AT
AWq el RIS 333 44 5.32 3z28.09 ND<50 ND<050  ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<1.0 - 4.9 AT}
AW-4 QBA9G: 333.41 7.26 326.15 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<50 (f) 81 ATl
AW-4 11/28445 33341 7.81 325.60 ND<50 ND<0.50 HND<050 ND<0S0 ND<iD ND<5.0 (f 53 AT
AW 022696 333.41 345 320,56 — .-
AW UB/E3/96 343.41 5.17 328.24 - e
AW-4 0BR399 333,41 4.73 328.68 ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<160  ND<10 ND<t0 ND<10 57 SPL
AW-d4 1210296 33341 6.43 526,98 - e
AW.4 0B/ 16/97 333.41 587 327.54 -
AW.q B2 97 333.41 692 926.49 - - e
AW-4 02/12/98 33341 3.09 820.42 — - _—
AW.4 0212398 333.41 386 220.55 - . - B

02-Jun-us
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11116
7197 VILLAGE PARKWAY, DURLIN, GALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-017

WIELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B8 T E X MTBE TOG  HvVOC DO LAB
ir SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (n) WATER  ELEVATION (b)  (ugl) {ugh} {ugh) {ugh) {ugh) {ugh) (ugh) (ugl)  (ug) {ppm)
MONITORING  (Fest) {Fest) {Fest)
AW-5 T1/15/00 334.81 9,67 325.14 ND<50 13 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 1.0 - = ANA
AW-5 12/11/90 334,81 9.44 425,37 -
AW-5 02/15/91 334.81 10.00 424,81 ND<50 ND<G3  ND<03 MO<03  ND<03 - SUpP
AW-5 0514191 334,81 B.64 42617 ND<50 ND<0.3  ND<0.3  ND<03 ND<0.3 - RS - 8Up
AWS 08/23/91 334.81 9.58 32523 ND<50 ND<03 ND<03 ND<03 ND<0.3 . - o ANA
AW-5 11/13/91 33481 9,80 a25.01 100 - ND<0.3 ND<(.3 ND<0.3  ND<0.3 - - - SEQ
AWS 02/25/92 334.81 7.89 326,92 ND<30 ND<0.3  ND<0.3 ND<03  ND<D3 - SEQ
AW-5 0411592 33489 8.54 326,27
AW-5 06/03/92 334.81 897 325.84 ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<06  ND<05 ND<OS = ANA
AW-5 Q81292 3348 9.73 325.08 a1 - ND<05  ND<Q.5  ND<05  ND<0OS - ANA
A5 1110092 334.81 10.27 324.54 99 ND<05  ND<05  ND<0S5 08 .- - - ANA
Q-1 1oe2 -~ 86 ND<05 ND<05  ND<05 0.7 - — ANA
AW-5 02110603 33481 7.29 327.52 82 ND<0.5  ND<05  ND<0O5  ND<0.5 140 (f - - PACE
AW-5 05/21/93 334.81 7.77 327.04 - - - —
AW 08/12/03 334.81 8.87 325.94 130 ND<0.5  ND<G5S  ND<OS5 ND«OS - - PACE
AW-5 11111793 23481 9,13 325.68 - - —
AW-5 11/12/93 180 ND<0.5 ND<G5 ND<05  ND<05 ~-  PACE
AWLE 00111794 33481 8.20 326.61 210 16 ND<05  ND<05 ND<05 670 (f} -~ - PACE
AW-5 No/17/84 334,81 B.16 326,65 . . e - o
AW-5 DAY 33484 826 26,55 1300 0.9 ND<0.5 05 22 240  (f) .- - 25 PACE
AW-5 10/04/54 334,81 870 26,11 670 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - e 6.0 PACE
AW-S (d) 11/18/94 334,81 8.20 326.61 640 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 4.1 PACE
Q-1 ) 11/21/94 - 660 ND<0.5  ND<05  ND<05 ND<0.5 v —~ PaCE
AW-5 02115095 33481 6.85 308.16 220 (8} - ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- - AT
AW-5 0L24/95 334.81 7.27 27.54 220 (e ND<(.50 ND<05¢ ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 52 ATl
A5 (8/29/9% 334 81 8.70 326.11 180 ND<1.6  ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<20 820 () e 85 ATl
AW 11/28/95 334 81 9.32 325.49 ND<50 ND<0.50  ND<G.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 700 () e 41 AT{
A5 Q22616 3248 743 327.68 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 870 (f} - 81 SPL
AVY-5 OS24 334 81 a.58 326,23 60 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 620 49 SPL
AW-5 08/23/96 334 84 8.18 326.63 520 ND<05  ND<10  ND<10 ND<i0 520 51 S8PL
QC-1 (hy 0BR23A6 490 ND<05  ND<10  ND<10 ND<1.0 280 - SPL
WS 12102190 334 81 780 326.91 380 ND<G.5 ND<t ND<1 ND<1 600 - - 56 SPL
.05 B () 12/02/96 e 360 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 600 - SPL
AW-5 O5/16/97 REXN:) 9.24 325.57 ND<50 ND<0.8  ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 49 SPL
Q-1 (0511897 ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<10  ND<t.0  ND<i.0  ND<IG 7 - - - SPL
AW-5 QAPRQT 334 89 10.27 324.54 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 43 SPL
-5 02112098 334 81 757 327.24 — - -
fx\gvvﬁ 021;3")8 33481 745 327.36 5000 ND<05  ND<1.0  ND<i0 ND<1.O 5600 38 SPL

02-Jun-9t

FAGE D



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPUING
BF OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11116
7197 VILLAGE PARKWAY, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTC PROJECT NO. 10-017

WELL OATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG  Hvoc DO LAB
l9] SAMPLINGY  ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION by (ugh {ug) (ug) (ug/l) {ugl} (ugh) (ugh {ug) {ugh {ppm}
MONTOMNG  (Feel) (Feet) (Feet)
AW-5 11/15/90 334.90 9.58 325.32 230 25 ND<05  ND«05 0.8 - = ANA
AW-6 1211790 334.90 9.58 32532 [
AW-E 0215/91 334.90 9.66 32524 ND<50 ND<0.3  ND<03  ND<03 ND<0,3 - - — ~  SUP
AW-6 05/14/91 334.90 8.30 32652 80 2 ND<03  ND<«03 ND<03 - SUP
AW-6 08/23/91 334.90 9.61 325,29 57 ND<0.5 0.7 1.3 4.6 - ~ ANA
AW-6 111391 334.90 9.58 32532 200 ND<0.8  ND<03  ND<0.3 0.94 - «~  SEQ
AW-5 02425457 334.90 8.00 326.90 19000 8000 4760 600 2400 - - SEQ
AW-6 (30542 334.90 7.98 326.92 14000 5200 2500 550 2200 - - BEQ
AW, 0415162 334.90 833 326.57 1100 400 ND<3.0 30 ND<30 - -+ BEQ
AW-6 00032 334,90 8.91 325,99 77 44 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 - ANA
AW 6 OB/ 12042 334.90 9.6t 825.29 80 45 ND<08  ND<05 ND<OS5 — ~  ANA
AW-E 11/10/92 334.90 10.10 324.80 450 120 24 45 9.7 - ANA
AW-6 02/10/03 334.90 7.13 327.77 14000 610 17 15 720 14000 (R ~  PACE
QC-1 (h) oz10/3 12000 520 15 13 810 17000 () - - PACE
AW-5 05/21/53 334.80 7.64 327.26 7900 800 ND<12 20 ND<12 8000 (5 - -~ PACE
Qo1 ) o8ty - 7500 620 ND<10 13 ND<10 7700 (f) - - ~  PACE
AW-6 08/12/93 334.90 8.64 326.26 26000 450 14 250 48 - PACE
QC-1 (b o813 27000 510 43 270 42 - PACE
AW-6 11/11/63 334,90 8.67 326.23 - - - -
AW-6 11/12:93 62000 4600 420 310 1100 - - PACE
QC-1 oy 12 63000 4100 360 280 1000 o . -~ ~  PACE
AW-6 02/11/94 33490 8.04 326.886 140000 21000 26000 1100 13000 50000 () -~ PACE
OG-y o294 110000 17000 21000 770 10000 47000 (f) - -« PACE
AW-G 0517404 334,90 7.68 327.22
AW 5 062054 334.90 7.82 327.08 42000 2700 1300 1900 9100 6400 {f) - 21 PACE
QC-1 (h) oefome 41000 2800 1400 1800 8500 6600 (f) - -« PAGE
AW-6 10/04/94 334.80 9.33 325,57 14000 2100 7 1000 760 - 6.1 PACE
QU-1 () 10/04/04 - 14000 2100 7 1100 790 - PACE
AWG (1)) 11/18/94 334.90 747 32773 50000 550 B500 2500 14000 33 PACE
AW-6 021595 334,90 6.19 328.71 25000 () 53 1400 1200 4400 - A;ll
QC1 iy 021595 - 25000 (e) 53 1400 1200 4400 - - A
AW-g 05/24/95 33490 687 428,03 14000 (g} - 730 140 570 1100 - 5.7 :]r'll
QC1 (hy oneams 15000 (e} - 750 140 570 1100 - A
AW-E DB/2G9Y 334 90 8.38 326.52 8300 430 ND<10 340 40 2600 (R a9
QC-1 (b ouoms T 9400 A30 12 360 a7 2200 (R - :1T_{
AW HRBRG 334,80 9,20 325.70 4700 300 13 61 zg:zag g:gg 3.0 o
1 (h) 11/28/5 5200 310 12 78
f\)\('vé o O2/2606 334.90 578 32012 3600 17 29 110 1100 68 8.0 S'F;IE
Q-1 () O2E20/96 3600 17 28 100 1050 63 - - gPL
AW O3S 334,90 8.94 327.96 1800 390 ND<2.5 76 49 560 - 52
QC-1 ) gsan 1800 380 ND<2.5 72 44 550 - 6 25'[
AW-6 D82 3496 334.90 6.50 32840 2300 54 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<10 4240 3 ity
AW, 1200396 494,60 8.46 326.44 1500 27 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 1700 72 SP
AW-5 05/ 16:97 334,90 755 27,35 110 05 ND<1.0  ND<i0  ND<1.0 33 - 4.3 SPI':
AW.-6 0807 134 90 858 26,32 100 186 ND<t.0  ND<1.0 3 2900 . -- 63 SP
QC1 (hy ospeny 100 18 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<1.0 2500 (i - ~  SPL
A6 [EAR P! 334 90 4.50 3:0.40 D NDm ND---1 . NDm1 o ND1 o N[-)“‘m - 57 SPL
- R0 344 33 0, 29.88 ND<50 - <0.5 <1, <1 <1 < - .
é\)\é\"? {h 85.{’3!’1913 190 52 ® ND<50 --- ND<05  ND<10 ND<1.0 © ND<1.0  ND<i0 - - - SPL

02-Jun-98
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER  TPH-G TPH-D B ° T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) (ug/} (ug/) (ugfl} {ugh) {ug/} {ug/l) (ug) (ppm)
RIOMITQRING {Feel) (Feet) (Feet) {Feet)

TC-1 0321501 10.79 440 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 508 PACE
QC-2 ) 1TH10/92 “r ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ANA
QC-2 () 02/10:93 - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 PACE
Qc-2 05%021/93 - - ND<50 --- ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
QC-2 (08123 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 PACE
acz o) 1112193 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 PACE
QC-2 () 02011 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 PACE
QC-2 ) 20794 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 PACE
QC-2 [IOTSETRE] s ——— ND=<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 PACE
WC-2 (1) V15214 ND<50 ND=(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 PACE
QC2 ) UL . ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ATI
QC2 gy usoamy ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.B0  ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ATI
QC-2 () u820us nem - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 an AT!
QC-2 () 112895 ND<50 ND<0.50 1.6 ND<0.50 1.2 ND<5.0 (i} - ATI
QC-7 (Y 022695 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 SPL
QC-2 () NW23/9G - -— — ND<50 - NDB<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<10 SPL

oA )
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

ABBREVIATIONS

TPH G
TPH-D
B

r

e

A
MIBRE
TCG
HYOC
Do
vt
P
ND
A
SuUp
SEQ
PACE
ATI
Sl

Tatal petroleum hydrocarbons as gaseline
Total petrolewn hydrocarbons as dlesel
Bonzene

Toluene

Ethythenzene

Tolal xylenes

hlethy! tert butyt elhes

Total ol and grease

Halogenated volabie organc compounds
Dhssohved oxygen

ticrograms per hter

*arts per nullion

Mot detected above reported detection limit
Not applicable/available/analyzed/measured
Arcenelnx, ine

Superniar Analytical | aboratory

Sequoia Analylical Laboratory

fPace, Inc

Analylical Technologies, Ing

Southern Dettoloum Laboratares

NOTES: *

(a) Top of casing elevations surveyed in reference to the City of Dublin monument at the Intersection of
Village Parkway and Amador Valley Boulevard, with an elevation of 336.92 feet above mean sea lev

() Groundwater elevations in feet above mean sea level,

{c) Methylene chioride.

(d) Groundwater samples collected on November 21, 1984,

(e) MTBE peak present. See historical MTBE documentation in Appendix C of
Alisto report 10-017-06-003.

)] A copy of the documentation for this data s included in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-017-06-003.

(@ Well burfed.

{hy Blind duplicate.

{i} Congentration revised by analytical laboratory after correction of incorrect calculation.

(i} Travel blank.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. began routine monitoring on March 21, 2001, Previous data
supplied by Alisto Engineering Group,

%%3% .

L =P 0
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TABLE 2 - SUMMARY QF RESULTS OF TANK CAVITY WATER SAMPLING

SERVICE STATION NO. 11116

7197 VILLAGE PARKWAY, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-017

CONSTITUENTS UNITS MDL W-1
DATE OF SAMPLING 08/02/98

Cyamide-Reactive mgkg 1 ND
Sulfide-Reactive mg/kg 10 ND
pH pH Units — 7.22
Flash Points Degree F — »>210
Antirnony, Sb mg/ 0.1 ND
Arsenic, As mgl 0.1 ND
Barium, Ba mg/ 0.005 0473
Benylliumn, Be mg/ 0.003 ND
Cadimium, Cd ma/t 0.005 ND
Chrommiurn, total, Cr mg/l G.01 ND
Cobalt, Co mgh 0.01 ND
Copper, Cu mg# 0.0{ 0.01
Lead, total, Pb mgh 0.005 ND
Mercuty, Hg mg/ 0.0002 ND
Molybdenum, Wo mgh oo 0.1
Nickel, Ni mgh 0.02 0.03
Selenum, Se mgA - Q4 ND
Silver, Ag mgA 0.01 ND
Thailium, T] mg/ c.1 ND
Vanadium, V mg 0.005 G.02
Zine, Zn mgA 0.02 1.16
Benzene ugh 5 18
MTBE ug/l 250 4400

LAB SPL
ADBAREY ATICNE
ma' Yog &g
[ "

-
vh LG
£

s

)
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Their Constituents
1995 - Present™**

ARCO Service Station 6041
7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California

[roc Depth FP Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE  MTBE Dissolved Purged/
Well Dare Llevation  to Water Thickness  Elevation Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B#* 8260 Oxygen Not Purged
Number  Gauged  (1-MS1) (feet)  (feet)  (ftMSL)  Sampled  (ug/L) (ug/L) (ue/L)  (uefM)  (pg/Ly  (ue/l)  (uell)  (mg/l)  (PINP)
Shell MW-6 12-27-00 NR 9.13 0.00 NR 12-27-00 747 <0500 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 1.30 P
DUP 12-27-00 NR NR NR NR 12-27-00 793 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NR
Shell MW-6 02-09-01 NR 9.05 0.00 NR 02-09-01 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 1.29 P
Shell MW-7  [2-27-00 NR 6.43 0.00 NR 12-27-00 <50.0 <0500 0.696  <0.500 0.795 <2.50 1.33 P
Sheld MW-7  02-09-0]1 NR 6.39 0.00 NR 02-09-01 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <2.50 1.13 P
¢

[ASITRN
TOC 1op of casing
SERST clesanon mogeet sefative toomean sea level
TP tond petolewn hy drocarbons, Calitorrua DHS LUFT Method
BIEN hensene, woluene, ethy Ibensong, tolal xylenes by EPA method 802113, (EPA method 8020 prior to 03/01/00).
MTDTD SethaEen-butvl ether
FPA Unpted States Frovitonmental Protechion Agency
1 PA methed 8020 prio o 830800
aedl mucroanams per Lo
me/L mulhaames per hner
N onone detected
NR - not reported, data not avatable o not ineasurable
not amilszed of natappheble
< denotes concentiation nol present at ot above laboratory detection limit siated to the night.
T P or previons lusteneal groundwatet clevation and analytical data please refer to Fourth Quarter 1995 Groundwater Monitoring Program Results, ARCO Service Station 6041, Dublin, Califomta,
PEMCON T ebrgary 260, 1980

g "
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TABLE E-1. VADOSE-ZONE SOIL SCREENING LEVELS FOR PROTECTION OF INDOOR AIR QUALITY
(volatile chemicals only)

Residental Occupational
Molecutar Henry's Soil Sofl Soil Soll
Physical | Weight Law constant | {Coarse Soils) {Fine Solls) {Coarse Solls) (Fine Solis)

CHEMICAL State {atm-m*fmol) (magtkg) (mgikg) (molkg) (mg/kg)
ACENAPHTHENE \ S 154 1.55E-04 1.2E+03 3.3E+05 4,0E+03 >1E+06
ACENAPHTHYLENE A ) 152 1.45E-03 - - - *
ACETONE Vit 58 3.88E-05 4.3E+01 3.8E+03 1.4E402 1.3E+04
ALDRIN NVI S 365 4.96E-05 - - - -
ANTHRAGENE vi1s 178 6.51E-05 7.0E4+04 >1E+06 >1000000 >1000000
AMTIMONY Nv] & 122 - - - - -
ARSENIC Nv] S 75 - - - - -
BARIUM Nv] S 137 - - - - -
BENZENE viL 78 5.56E-03 **0.18 **0.18 **0.39 **0.39
BENZO(@ANTHRACENE Nv] S 228 5.50E-03 - - - -
BENZO(b}FLUORANTHENE NV] S 252 1.22E-05 - - - =
BENZO(KFLUORANTHENE NV] S 252 3.87E-05 - - - -
BoNZO{g.h WPERYLENE NY] S 276 1.44E.07 - - - -
BENZO(a)PYRENE NV S 252 4.90E-07 - - - -
BERYLLIUM NV S 9 - - - - -
BIPHENYL 1,1 v S 150 3.00E-04 - - - -
IS(2-CHLOROETHYL)ETHER v L 142 1.80E-05 1.5E-02 3.1E+00 6.1E-02 1.3E+01
BIS(2-CHLOROISOPROPYLIETHER VL 171 1.10E-04 - “ - -
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE NV] S 3N 3.00E-07 - - - -
BORON Nv] S 11 - - - - -
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE A L 164 1.60E-03 2.5E-02 9.5E-01 9.8E-02 4.0E+00
BROMOFORM NV] S8 253 5.32E-04 - - - -
BROMOMETHANE v G 95 6.20E-03 - - - -
CADMILM NV} S 112 - - - “ -
CARBON TETRACHL ORIDE vi]L 154 3.00E-02 2.1E-02 5 9E-02 7.4E-02 2.5E-01
CHLORDANE NVE S 410 4,79E-05 - - - -

INTERIM FINAL - AUGUST 2000

1DES

T-E Indoor Air.xIsSoil Screening Levels
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BORING

LOG

Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By
pProject Name Mobil, Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
publin, village Pkwy. N/A 8/29/89
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-sten Drilling Compan
MWl Method Auger EGI -
Penetra- G. W. Depth (ft) Strati-
tion level | Samples graphy pescription
blows/6" uscs ;
0
— — A.C. Pavement
St - Clay, sand and gravel: £ill.
— - Gravel to 8".
o ] clay, high plasticity, stiff,
- — moist, black. .
— CH
9/18/24 — 5 -—E; silt, 10-15% clay, stiff, moist,
. = . dark gray. -
— — %]silty sand, dense, moist, dark
- - i gra}[.
— Cclay, high plasticity, stiff,
6/7/10 — 10 CH moist, black, with cementation
— from 9-14t, blocky.’
— — Color change at 11' to very dark
6/8/9 Y r ﬁ
— 15 — clay, high plasticity, trace-20%
— - gilt and sand, stiff, moist,
— — ————= dark olive gray to very dark
— ] ——— gray.
— 20 — F————

rage 1 of 2
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BORING

LOG

Project No.
KEI-P88-1206

Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By

9“

2|l

D.L.

Project Name Mobil,

Well Head Elevation

Date Drilled

publin, Village Pkwy. N/A 8/29/89
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stenm Drilling Company
MW1 Method Auger EGI
Penetra- | G. W. Depth (ft) Strati-
tion level | Samples graphy Description
blows/6" USCs .
S
— —4{ CH Clay, as above.
- — Silty clay, high plasticity,
L~ stiff, moist, olive gray.
— 25
- —]
: —
| _
— L,
L -
- 40 ——I TOTAL DEPTH 26

Page 2 of 2




BORING LOG

project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By
KEI-P88-1206 g 2n D.L.

Project Name Mobil, Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
Dublin, Village Pkwy. N/a 8/29/89
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MW3 Method Auger EGI
Penetra- G. W. Depth (ft) Strati~
tion level Samples graphy Description
blows/6" Uscs
0
1 A.C. Pavement
— — Clay, sand and gravel: fill.
— — CH Clay, high plasticity, stiff,
— — moist, black, silty above 3'.
10/16/22 — 5
— Silt, 10-15% clay, stiff, moist,
— ~— o~ dark gray.
— 7] = gray
-— — Clay, high plasticity, stiff,
— — moist, very dark gray to black.
— Sandy clay, high plasticity,
— soft, moist to very moist, very
5/5/6 — 10 CH dark gray, with cemented root
— holes, increasing with depth.
9/9/12 — Silty clay, high plasticity,
— trace sand, firm, moist, dark
— —— olive gray, with cemented root
— holes, trace gravel below 13!'.
14/7/9 X E
— 15 —
- ]
-— -~ ———Clay, high plasticity, very
— — ——— stiff, moist, dark olive gray
— — =——— to very dark gray.
— ’——.—4 —
9/12/17 | — 20 —_—

Page 1 of 2



BORING LOG

project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By
KEI~-P88-1206 an 2" D.L.

Project Name Mobil, Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
publin, Village Pkwy. N/A 8/29/89
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-sten Drilling Company
MW3 Methed Auger EGT
Penetra- | G. W. Depth (ft) Strati-
tion level Samples graphy Description
blows/6" USscs
— — Clay, as above.
- ] ————
N _ - . _
— — ' Silty clay, high plasticity,
— — ——— very stiff, moist, olive gray.
a 1
- —
- _
= 40 — TOTAL DEPTH 26!

Page 2 of Z



" ALTON GEOSCIENCE, Inc.

LOG OF EXPLORATORY
BORING

FIELD SKETCH OF BORING LOCATION

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _333.44

PROJECT NO, _30-095 DATE DRILLED 11/6/60 | DOFNGNO,
CLIENT _Mobil Oil Corporation AW-4
LOCATION _7197 Village Pkwy. Dublin WELLNO.
LOGGED BY __B. Nagle _ APPROVED BY AW-4
Page 10f2

DRILLING METHOD _ Hollow stem auger HOLE DiAM.__ 10"
SAMPLER TYPE _ Modified split spoon

CASING DATA _Perforations: 20-35'
DRILLER West Hazmat

= ] WATERLEVEL | 26 8.5’

S g wl & g 2 DATE 11/6/30 11/15/80

32 |=I% 8 . §§ 8 TIME 0930

32152 g 223 =

Olw ;3 8 Ed S5 DESCRIPTION
0 Street Box

é SILTY CLAY; brown, damp to moist, moderate plasticity, stiff; minor lens
/ of silty sand .

8,58 %

34,8 é Appearance of abundant rootlets; no sand lens

Appearance of gcecasional gravels to 1/2-inch diameter: no

/ rootlets
2
%

3,4,8 % Appearance of minor sand; moisture change to moist

59,9 /
/ Coilor change to mottled grayish brown and brown; moisture
/, change to wet
] softer riling at 28 feet

3,5, 11 i} SILTY SAND; light brown, wet, medium denss
/./4 SILTY CLAY brown, damp to moist, low plasticity, very stiff




ALTON GEOSCIENCE, Inc.

LOG OF EXPLORATORY
. BORING

PROJECT NO. __30-095 DATE DRILLED11/6/90

FIELD SKETCH OF BORING LOCATION

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ 3334

BORING NO.

CLIENT __Mobil Oil Corporation, USA AW-4

LOCATION 7197 Village Pkwy, Dubiin WELL NO.

LOGGED BY __B. Najle  APPROVED BY AW-4
Page 2 of 2

SAMPLER TYPE __ Modified split spoon

DRILLING METHOD _ Hollow stem auger HOLE DiAM.___ 107

CASING DATA _Perforations: 20-35

DRILLER __West Hazmat

Portland Cement
Sand #3 Lonestar

5 2 WATER LEVEL
e |Zlul E| 8 g DATE
§ = [ela W B T
§ =1= -2 g $ TIME
H 8 EE 1 5 & =
TooT DESCRIPTION
[ 34| ™ PEE: SILTY CLAY; brown, damp to moist, low plasticity, very stiff
5. 11,
12 "L;. 36 |
- 38 Boring termiated at 36.5'
- 40 Free ground water encountered at approximately 26.5 feet
- below grade.
L 42
44
- 46
- 48
|
- 50

Bentonite Pellets mmm Samphe

m Driven interval 5 water level encountsred during




ALTON GEOSCIENCE, Inc.

LOG OF EXPLORATORY
BORING

FIELD SKETCH OF BORING LOCATION

_TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _334.81

BORING NO.

PROJECT NO. 30-085 DATE DRILLED 11/6/50

CLIENT _Mobil Oil Corporation AW-5

LOCATION _7197 Village Plkwy, Dublin WELL NO.

LOGGED BY _ B.Nagle _ APPROVED BY AW-5
Page 1 of 1

DRILLING METHOD _Hollow stem auger HOLE DIAM. __ 10"
SAMPLER TYPE _Moditied split spoon

CASING DATA __Perforations: 15-35'

DRILLER __ Wast Hazmat

g 3 WATERLEVEL | 215 9.67°
g £ g y e g% 9 4| oatE 11/6/90 11/15/90
s 2 1313 3 aagg 8| §|Tme 1200 -
= O §8gg |5 DESCRIPTION
Lo Stree} Box
a 4" asphalt; 4" base material
2 CcL
- 4 SANDY CLAY; dark grayish brown, damp, moderate plasticity,
6.10,4 o (L very stif
-8
4" sch.
10| 4oPVC Z
389)o0 Casing SILTY CLAY; very dark brown to black, damp, high plasticity, stiff
12 : ¢
rad 1=
14
Color change to tan; minor coarse sand and rootlets
3,4.4 16
*Hm 0
6,9,10 20 .
. 9, * :c b, 40 S Color change to dark gray, moisture change to wet at 21.5
i 22 Ve Ao feet below grade
N0} (4 X7 = &
I st EEE
9, 14, _L 26 SILTY SAND; fight brown, wet, medium dense
18 - 2E15M Unabte to sample below 26.5 feet due to flowing sand; abundant gravel in
- 28 39 cuttings from below 30 feet
i 30 Z:j:j Bering terminated at 35 feet below grade
- Free ground water encountered at appoximately 21.5 feet below grade
- 32
- LG Portland Cement Bentonite Pelists WM Sample
- 34 =% Sard #3 [onestar [u:] Native Soil m Driven interval




ALTON GEOSCIENCE, Inc.

LOG OF EXPLORATORY
BORING

FIELD SKETCH OF BORING LOCATION

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _334.93

SAMPLER TYPE _Modified split spoon

PROJECT NO. _30-095 DATE DRILLED 11/6/50 BORING NO.
CLIENT Mobit Oil Comoration AW-6
LOCATION _7197 Village Phkwy, Dublin WELL NO.
LOGGED BY __B. Nagle  APPROVED BY AW-6
Page 10of 1
DRILLING METHOD _ Hollow stem auger HOLE DIAM.___10"

CASING DATA Perlorations: 7-17

DRILLER West Hazmat

Eg E‘_‘.'E ggg
§§ SEE NI RE
JAEENE AL

PROFILE

WATER LEVEL 11.5' 9.58'

DATE 11/6/90 11/18/90

TIME 1400 -
DESCRIPTION

’
T
o

7.9.9 ] o

4" asphalt; 4" base material

SILTY CLAY; dark brown, damp, moderate plasticity stiff

SILTY SAND; light brown, damp, medium

-dense;very fine grained

5.6,7 oﬁ_w

SAND; gray, wet, loose

1,2,2 _L

4.8 11 __L

SILTY CLAY; brownish-gray, wet, moderate plasticity

Portland Cement

Bentonita Peallets
- Sand #3 Lonestar m Driven interval

BBl Sample

32 Water lavel encountered dunng drilling
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EXPLORATORY BORING LOG plot2

’Q’ ensco PROJECT NAME: FORMER SHELL STATION BORNGNO.  MW-6
environmental 7194 AMADOR VALLEY
’Q’ services, inc. BLVD., DUBLIN, CA DATEDRULED: 8/11/88

PROJECT NUMBER: 1826G LocGeEDBY: RAG

SOIL DESCRIPTION

DEPTH (ft.)

S AMPLE No
BLOWS/FOOT

140 ft/1bs.
UNIFIED SOIL
LASSIFICATION
W ATER LEVEL
OVA READING

ppm

-
-

- Asphalt - 3", baserock - 11

x SILTY CLAY, black (10YR 211), some fine grained
2 A CH sands, no petroleum odof, high plasticity, moist

SILTY CLAY, very dark gray (10YR 3/1), some dark

CL brown roots, faint petroleum odor, mederate

plasticity, stiff, moist

SANDY CLAY and SAND, dark gray 7.5YR 2/0),

5 M aw- glp- - | interbedded, fine grained sands, some roots, faint
petroleum odor, stiff to medium dense, moist

SILTY CLAY, black (7.5YR 2/0) with light gray to

8 § MW- cL § white claystone/siltstone fragments, some roots,
6-3 18 moderate plasticity, petroleum odor, very stiff,
9 moist 130
8/26/88, Groundwater

fevel - 9.69 ft.

. SILTY CLAY, dark grayish brown (10YR 4/7), some
1 4~ CL root holes/burrows, no petroleum odor, moderate
plasticity, stiff, very moist

8/11/88, Groundwater
encountered - 15 ft.

SUPERVISED AND APPROVED BY RG/CEG. T D
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EXPLORATORY BORING LOG Page 2 of 2

PP ensco PROJECT NAME: FORMER SHELL STATION BORINGNO.: MW-6
,”’ environmental 7194 AMADOR VALLEY |\, o1 en:8/11/88
, services, Inc. BLVD., DUBLIN, CA :
PROJECT NUMBER:1826G LOGGEDBY: RAG
= _
— - .| 2= a1l e
2| 2| 84| 8% AE
~ 713 L o
x|l 2l o<l ae = | SE
El 51 ¢35 2w SOIL DESCRIPTION Gl& s
m| Z1 8% g @ Kl <
ol 2~ 3 >|3
22 - SILTY CLAY, dark grayish brown (10YR 4/4), some
- cL root hole/burrows, no petroleum odor, moderate
23 || nplasticity, stiff, very moist
SILTY CLAY, mottled light gray to olive gray (5Y 0
24 Y Mw- CL | 72 to 5Y 5/2), some fine grained sands locally up
6-8 { to 15%, no petroleum odor, moderate plasticity,
25 1 very stiff, moist
. 1 Bottom of boring = 24.5 feet
27 A
28 4
29 4
30 -
31
321
33 -
344
.J
3649 -
36 -
37 -
-
38 A
394
40
41 4
424 ’
L

- : : a
SUPERVISED AND APPRCOVED BY R.G/C.EG. Qc//d



EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

. PROJECT NAME: FORMER SHELL STATION  BORINGNO. MW-7
,", ensco

environmental 7194 AMADOR VALLEY
) g services, Inc. BLVD., DUBLIN, CA  DATEDRILLED:8/11-12/88

PROJECT NUMBER: 1826G LOGGED BY: RAG

SOIL DESCRIPTION

DEPTH (ft.)
SAMPLE Ne
BLOWS/FOOT
140 ft/1bs.
UNIFIED SOIL
LASSIFICATION
W ATER LEVEL
OVA READING
ppm

o
b

Asphalt - 3, baserock -11*

SANDY CLAY, dark grayish brown (10YR 4/2), fine
2 CL grained sands up to 40%, no petrolsum odor,
moderate plasticity, stiff, moist

SILTY CLAY, very dark grayish brown (10YR 3/2),
4 CH | some fine to medium grained sands, no petroleum

odor, moderately high plasticity, stiff, moist
5 MW- CLAYEY SAND, tight brownish gray (10YR 6/2), 0
7-1 9 sSC fine grained sands up to 50%, rounded gravels up
6 || to 0.5" across, no petroleum’ odor, stiff, moist
MW- SANDY CLAY, light brown (10YR 5/3), fine to medium 0
78720 7 CL | sands up to 40%, rounded gravels up to 0.5" across, no
petroleum odor, stiff, moist \ 4 0
8 o Mw- SILTY CLAY, very dark gray (10YR 3/1) 8/26/88,
7-3 9 with light gray to white claystone/ Groundwater
° cL siltstone fragments, roots and root holes, level - 7.94 fi. 0
MW- no petroleum odor, moderate plasticity,
108 7.4 | 14 stiff, moist to very moist, some root
holes contain "free” water
SILTY CLAY, mottled gray to strong brown
124 (7.5YR 5/0 to 7.5YR 5/6), roots and root
i CL | holes, no petroleum odor, moderate plasticity,
13- stiff, moist, some root holes contain "free”
Jd - water
8/11/88, Groundwater |\/
14] encountered - 14 ft.
15+
16 0
MW -
178 7.5 12
Bottem of boring =17 feet
T ———

SUPERVISED AND APPROVED BY RGJ/CEG, —' 7



Depth of boring: 22—1/2 feet Diameter of boring:_10 inches Date drilled:__08/12/91
Well depth:__17—1/2 feet Material type:_ Sch 40 PVC Casing diamster: % inchies

Screen interval: 14 to 17-1/2 feet Slot size: 0.020—inch
Drilling Company: Kvilhaug Drilling Driller: Rod and Brian
Method Used: Hollow—Stem Auger A Field Geologist: Barborg Sierminski

LS
Signature of Registered FProfessional: Nwm}”\gﬁﬂb&g\
Registrotion No.:CEG 1366  State:_ CA

[22]
CeptH Sample| ¥ U3CS T Well
P No. % P.L.D. Code Description Const.
|
Paved area. |
° - L Asphalt (6 inches). I
GP Gravel, with some s¢nd and clay, brown, damp, dense; o vaj
baserock. Fvi P
- 24 cL - . vi o
Sandy clay, with gravel, dork gray, damp, medium < 701
plasticity, hard. v 7vv1
T v i
. . pY o
5-4.55122 34 AR
vi lo}
_ 28 SM Siity sand, gray, damp, very dense; noticeable product [ ¥ VVV}
> oder. vy P9
TZV S’vvli
<
. AR
3 v
P U‘vvi
9 Moist at 9 feet. RS
5-¢.5 2 101 : " v v
e CL Siity clay, Block, damp, medium plasticity, hard; obviouspv F
28 v product odor. AARERS
— v v
| b .'v'nV VﬁV:
F! P
] 4 With . sl
145 5| 52 - ith gypsum crystals ;
10 = - . : !
~17SC Clayey sand, fine—grained, gray, wet, medium dense; i

h
1

noticeable product odor.

N S W N S )

S—17.5m 2| 19
CL Sandy clay, with some gravel, brownish—gray, dcmp,
20 medium plasticity, hard.

(t
!
—dh
o

‘ (Secuon conunues cownward,

2LAT?

RESN& { LOG OF BORING B—1/MW—T
| ARCO Service Station 6041

| 7245 Viliage Parkway 4

~DJECT: 600056.02 3 Dublin, California ~




8l

o2 15-21.5

CL

33

Sandy clay, with some gravel, brownish—gray, damp.
medium plasticity, hard.

04

26—

_28_

—30

34 —

- 36—

— 40—

42

| ag_|

50 —

Total depth = 22-1/2 feet.

RESMNA

LOG OF 30RING B—1/MwW—1

. ARCO Service Station 8041
| 7249 Village Parkway

PROJECT

€0006.02

Qublin, Califernic

‘|PL

|
i

ATE
>
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Depth of boring: 16—1/2 feet Dlameter of boring: 10 inches Date drilled: 09/13/91

Well depth: 14 feet Material type:  Sch 40 PVC Casing diameter; 4 inches
Screen interval: _10—1/2 to 14 feet Slot size: 0.020~—inch

Drilling Company: Kvilhaug Drilling Driller: Rod and Brian

Method Used: Hollaw—Stem Auger Field Geologist: Barbarg Sieminski

Signature of Registered Professional: )‘(\,m’)”? Larcloy
Registration No.: CEG 1366 State:  ca

Less sond and gravel, damp.

o
epih Sample| 2 UsCs M Well
Pep No. % P.1.D. Code Description Const.
Concrete slab.
r 0 A Concrete (4 inches). -
! CH Cloy, black, _damp, high plasticity, stiff. A
’ cL Sandy cloy, dark brown, damp, medium plasticity, hard. ¢ 9] Vv‘ﬁ
- 27 rwi P9
v v
vl p v
v v
- 4 10 o T{
5—4.5 24 180 rvi p o
32 o b
-~ B - SP Sand, medium~—grained, gray, damp, very dense; obvious RSN
product odor. ;’v v"q
8 b'vv VVV
B ’ CL Silty clay, with fine gravel, derk gray, domp, medium %, .
S_g.5 g 56 -.! plasticity, very stiff; obvious product odor.
= 104 13 \Y4 Chonge to black, moist.
S—11 31 137 |=S8C Clayey sand, fine—qrained, dork gray, wet, loose;
g obvious product odor.
- 124
5-12.5 2 7
5 CcL Sandy clay, with gravel, brownish—gray, wet, medium
8| o plasticity, stiff.
101,
18
10
24
30

Hard.

Total depth = 16-1/2 feet.

W]
\ : i
e | ‘ |
i | '
RESHN | LOG OF BCRING B—2/MW-2 PLaTE
A g ARCO Service Slation 6C41 |
. /249 Village Parkway ' S

PROJECT: 80008.02 i Dublin, California




!

- . ..

PrOJECT:

Depth of boring: 20—1/2 feet Diameter of boring: 10 inches

15 feet

Wall depth:

Screen interval:

12 to 15 feet

Drilling Company:

Kvilhaug Drifling

Date drilled:__08/12/91
Material type:__ Sch 40 PVC Casing diamster; % inches
Slot size: 0.020~inch
Drilier: Rad and Brian

Method Used:

Hoilaw—3tem Auger

Field Geologist: Barbara Sieminski

Signature of Registered Professional: }(\LMMW’)W

Registration No.: CEG 1366

State: CA U

DeptH 2ample| 2 USCS e Well
P No. n_g P.I.D Code Description Const.
l Paved area.
r 01 Asphalt (6 inches). v
| _GP Gravel with sand and clay, brown, damp, medium dense?®] [
CL baserock. A -
L2 4 Sandy clay, dark gray, damp, medium plasticity, hard. |7] VVVI
A" v
F 7V P
L 4 7 7\7‘5’ VVVI
{_ 73—4.5512 3 - vv
[o] o
30 b ol F o
~ B A 7:\71 ?:v
' — —F ¥ 7 G
: o SM Silty sand, dark gray, demp, medium dense. L
- AARRES
! v v
515 v o9
wCL Silty ctay, black, damp, medium piasticity, hard;
= obvious product odor.
v
—~SC Clayey sand, fine—grained, dark gray, wet, locse; obvio—tE.f"
. product cder. 3
cL Sandy clay, with grovel, brownish—gray, wet, medium
25 plasticity, stiff; noticeable product oder,
Moist at 16 feet.
> : _E85 grove  SrQosard, Zgmn o very suff
i . . i
Tota, gentt = 0= 7 feat :

RESMA

60006.02

| LOG OF BCR'NG B—3/MW-=3 PLATE
| ARCO Service Station 6041

: 7249 Village Parkway -/
‘\ Dublin, California ‘:




Depth of boring: 18 feet Diameter of boring: 12 inches Date drilled: _ 10/26/92
Weli depth: 15 feet Material type:_ Sch 40 PVC Casing diameter; 4 inches
Screen intervai: 8-1/2 to 15 feet Filter pack: #3_Sand Slot size: 0.020—inch
Drilling Company: Explorotion GeoServices Driller: John, Mike, and Dan

Method Used: Hollow—-Stem Auger Field Geologist: Barbaro Sieminski

Signature of Registered Professionakesy/E="7 70 / rwar
Registration No.:RCE 044600 State:_ CA

U
DepiH Sample| Z UsSCs Ny Well
P No. E? P.L.D. Code Description Const.
. Asphalt—covered surface.
- 0 Aspholt (4 inches). =
GP Sandy aravel, groy, domp, dense: baserock. 7 T
. CL Sandy clay. brown. domp, medium plosticity, stiff. d b
L2 SP Sand, fine— to medium—grained, lignt brown, damp, ABEEAA
medium dense; with roots. v ki
bl b
_I J'VV Fvv
- 4
7vv‘ va
6 ?vV G‘VV
S IR vi |v
8 CL Sandy clay, brown, demp, medium plosticity, stiff.
- 8 - 3
S-9.5 ; MV (Y - - -
- 10 4 NM VLY SC Cloyey sand, fine— to coarse—grained, dark gray mottled | F -
g - white, moist to wet, medium dense; sond composed | I -
S—11 & 1 M of gypsum crystals. "
L 12 ] 8 L
s ]
| 14 513 4 | NM Decreasing clay. i
4 K
S—15, 3 CL Sandy clay, trace gravel, brownish—gray, demp, medium
L 16 - g NM plasticity, stiff.
7
8| NM
- 18 11
Total depth = 18 feet.
T 20 - NM = Not meosured due to OVM failure
I
| |
EEAHA LOG OF BORING B-4/MW-4 PLATE
WE%%E;?&%@ I ARCO Service Station 8041
saking lo felore Nalure | 7243 Village Parkway -4
PROJECT 50006.04 : Cublin, California |
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Well depth:

Depth of boring: 20-1/2 feet

Diameter of boring:

18 feet

Screen intervai:

Material type:
11 to 18 feet

12 inches Date drilled:

10/26/92

Sch 40 PVC Casing diometer;

#3 Sand

Filter pack:

4 inches

Slot size: 0.020—inch

{

Drilling Company: Explorgtion GeoServices Drilter: John, Mike and Dan
Method Used: Hollow—Stem Auger Field Geologist: Barbarg Sieminski
Signature of Registered Professionole:,_%—zw
L4
Registration No.:RCE 044600 State: CA
Sample| 2 UsCs Well
ampie ription e
epth >R G1P.LD. el Descripti Const.
Asphalt—covered surface.
0 Aspholt {#_inches). -
GP Sandy gravel, gray, damp, dense: boserock. A
CcL Sandy ctay, dark brown, damp, medium plasticity, hard. 9 FY
- 2 - - ¥ v V ¥
A4 v
A
7 7
- 4
1 =) [
8 . v v
. S_55 181 NM incregsing sand. 7vv Vvv
i 23 SC Clayey sand, fine—grained, dark gray, damp to moist, <1 v
dense. ) L’v"
y v F 9
r & S_8.5 8 Moist. v
1 ' ;ig NM CL Silty clay, block, damp, medium plasticity, very stiff. v [
i
- o4s—1old B .
181 v Moist, with gypsum crystals.
! *,2_5—” ;fg NM T:—V Coler change ic derk gray.
8 SC7CL Clayey sand, fine— to medium=—grained, trace gravel,
S—13. 10| NM brown, wet, dense; interbedded with saondy clay,
- 14 20 brown, moist, medium plasticity, very stff.
S—-15 g NM -
- 16 13 1 _:7:
R Sandy cloy, troce grovel. damp, brownish—gray, medium 1L F
- 18 plasticity, very stitf,
' S
| I IR
ey 118l
* Totol depth = 20-1/2 feel
!_ » SMOo= Not measored cue to OVM failure
FE@MA W LOG OF BORING B-5/MW-=5
_ EMWWP | ARCO Service Station 6041
Working 1o Festors Matwrs 3 7249 Village Parkway
‘ . . ]
PROJECT 6000604 [ Dubim, Californio



Depth of boring: 19-1/2 feet
16 feet

Well depth:
Screen inferval:
Drilling Company:
Method Used:

Diameter of boring:
Material type:
10 to 16 feet

12 inches Date drilied:

10/26/92

Sch 40 PVC Casing diameter; 4

#3 Sand

Filtler pack:

Exploration GeoServices

Driller: John, Mike, and Dan

Slot size: 0.020—inch

inches

Hollow—Stem Auger

Field Geologist:

Barbara Sieminski

Signature of Registered Professionate~FFE—" sz -—s—

Registration No.:RCE 044600 Stote: CcA
Sample| * Uscs e Well
Depth No. |2 P.LD. | coda Description Const.
Asphalt—covered surface.
F O - Asphglt {4 inches), T+
| GP Sondy gravel, qray, damp, dense: baserock. P
CL Sandy clay, dark gray, damp, medium plasticity, siiff. A A
L2 4 - A
A4 v
- - v v "
i SM Silty sand, fine— to medium—grained, gray, damp, AR LS
-4 medium dense. vl |v
‘ bvl v
} 6 AA RS
L 5-5.5 61 NM v v
i 6 P ?vv :rvv
! Ct Silty clay, black, demp, medium plasticity, very stiff; with 7 F 9
L gypsum crystals. AR A
-8 .
§ &
- 101 g With sond. T
S—10. 12| NM Maist.
18 —Z—.:_—,SC/CL Clayey sand, fine— to medium—grained, brownish—gray,
- 12 - - 4 - wet, medium dense, interbedded with sandy clay,
1 S—-12. 51 NM brownish—gray, moist, medium plasticity, stiff.
‘6
- 14
S—15. 5
16 - ) 9| NM CL Sandy clay, troce fine grovel, brownish—gray, damp,
15 medium plasticity, very stiff.
18 A &
-8 12] NM
13
w20 { Totcl depth = 19-"/2 feet, _
’ ; | NMo= Not megsurec due te OVM failure ‘
N ! ! | i

@rﬂ:ﬁmg fo Restore Nature
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LOG OF BORING B—6/MW~6

ARCQO Service Station 6041
7249 Village Parkway

PROJECT

60006.04

: Dublin, Californic

| PLATE
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AR

L

Lo

—

o

A A
CROSS SECTION
> S8 CROSS SECTION
w - '
g | 3 ? 1|
s 7 3 - 3
! w o Q m
M Z Gravel with Sand & ] T 4
3 ~ and Clay: baserock 3 o o §
& & / & é 3 =
o o e
o " oL m
NP U FUPPPIPRRRY U M R
Sandy Clay ]
| g GASOLINE
Clayey to i
Sty Sand | TANK PTT T 1692
| — S— - —— s taan Q
T 3200 4
Sandy to Sty Clay .. . <
— e e -_— -7 0
Clayey Sond 1
L e — 3 1
7
Sandy Clay with Gravel T




340

335

330

325

320

LEVEL

315

ELEVATION IN FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA

Proj. B—8/\W-2

CROSS SECTION
A—A

CROS% SF..C'HDN

C
ot <+
: ‘ |
’
$ . 5 °
T o <+
-ccz :}2; al:x Gravel with ] é
) " .= Sand and Clay: baserock § Sandy Gravel; baserock
= i 2 S S
i m o 1 1
! r m m
Yol . =5 %1
Sandy Clay —\__ I
- e R
Clayey toMedium—grained Sand R e <1
A 5 - 4
s Stity Gl
09 __tf'__f e e e — /9
Clayey Sgnd e — ]
—————— e e = S s
. + Az —
Sandy Clay with Gravel <1 <1
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Dar2

b ARLOBDITFIGURES QMRAZOIVIOMOT DWG

SHOPPING CENTER

ARCO
STATION
BUILDING

CHIROPRACTOR'S
OFFICE

EXPLANATION

MW-1 & Groundwater monitoring well
VW-3 ¢ Vapor extraction well

RW-1 - Shell monitoring well

gp AS-1 4 Air Sparge well

STATION| TP - Tank Pit Observation well

BUILDING
3258 Groundwater elevation 2
0— contour line BE‘
. Anomalous groundwater efevation

not used in contouring

/FORMER’
; ;’ USTS '."

OIL CHANGERS
(FORMER SHELL SITE)

G50 |
<23

UNGCAL SITE

Well Designation

/ — Groundwater Elevation -
Berme] — Concentration of total petroleum

hydrocarbons as gasoline,
benzene, and MT tEeT groundwater
in micrograms pey fiter (ugh).
Samplgg collected on 0(2%)101

Approximate goundwater flow
direction and gradient

FIGURE

FORMER
MARKET

Groundwater Elevation Contour

and Analytical Summary Map

®

CAMBRI A"

ARCO Service Station 6041

7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, Califorma

February 9, 2001
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